reporting periods of  certain  subsidiaries  and  affiliated  companies with different  financial  statement  closing

dates to that of Kubota Corporation (as of March 31, 2013, 64 subsidiaries and 10 affiliated companies among

110  subsidiaries  and  13  affiliated  companies  with  different  closing  dates)  by  a  method  of  provisional

settlement to enhance the quality of disclosure and management of the Company’s financial results. To reflect

the  impact  of  these  changes,  the  Company  has  retrospectively  adjusted  its  consolidated  balance  sheets,

consolidated  statements  of  income,  consolidated  statements  of  comprehensive  income(loss),  consolidated

statements of  changes  in equity,  consolidated  statements of  cash  flows,  consolidated  segment  information,

and per common share information for the prior year.

Retrospectively adjusted net  income attributable to Kubota Corporation  for  the year ended March 31,

2013 and Kubota Corporation shareholders’ equity and total assets as of March 31, 2013 were as follows:

(In  millions  of  yen)

  Before retrospective
adjustment

Adjustment
After retrospective

adjustment

Net income attributable to

Kubota Corporation
73,688 4,366  78,054

Kubota Corporation’s

shareholders’ equity
758,515 34,796  793,311

Total assets  1,743,670 102,932  1,846,602

Kubota Corporation

and Subsidiaries
3.  Consolidated financial statements

Assets (In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount Amount %

112,883 99,789 13,094 105,321

542,580 507,825 34,755 439,259

Short‐term finance receivables‐net 170,262 141,157 29,105 130,916

304,836 263,217 41,619 249,788

90,523 68,476 22,047 71,303

Total current assets 1,221,084 58.3 1,080,464 58.5 140,620 996,587 58.9

508,166 24.3 422,065 22.9 86,101 373,493 22.1

276,838 13.2 263,783 14.3 13,055 249,793 14.7

Other assets 86,776 4.2 80,290 4.3 6,486 73,118 4.3

2,092,864 100.0 1,846,602 100.0 246,262 1,692,991 100.0

Liabilities and Equity (In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount Amount %

Current liabilities:

Short‐term borrowings 142,881 140,324 2,557 155,721

Notes and accounts payable 262,293 247,833 14,460 238,091

Other current liabilities 184,407 168,241 16,166 143,762

Current portion of long‐term debt 101,874 78,589 23,285 83,626

691,455 33.0 634,987 34.4 56,468 621,200 36.7

Long‐term liabilities:

Long‐term debt 332,544 291,085 41,459 239,386

Accrued retirement and pension costs 22,036 29,050 (7,014) 35,616

Other long‐term liabilities 58,605 39,515 19,090 25,589

413,185 19.8 359,650 19.5 53,535 300,591 17.8

Equity:

Kubota Corporation shareholders' equity:

Common stock 84,070 84,070 － 84,070

Capital surplus 89,203 88,919 284 89,213

Legal reserve 19,539 19,539 － 19,539

Retained earnings 678,101 605,962 72,139 595,597

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 49,386 (4,976) 54,362 (49,150)

Treasury stock (279) (203) (76) (19,358)

Total Kubota Corporation shareholders' equity 920,020 44.0 793,311 42.9 126,709 719,911 42.5

Noncontrolling interests 68,204 3.2 58,654 3.2 9,550 51,289 3.0

988,224 47.2 851,965 46.1 136,259 771,200 45.5

2,092,864 100.0 1,846,602 100.0 246,262 1,692,991 100.0Total

Dec. 31, 2013

Total current liabilities

Total long‐term liabilities

Total equity

Notes and accounts receivable

Mar. 31, 2013 Change Dec. 31, 2012

Property, plant, and equipment

Inventories

Other current assets

Investments and long‐term finance receivables

Total

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

(1) Consolidated balance sheets

ChangeDec. 31, 2013 Mar. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

‐8‐

Kubota Corporation

and Subsidiaries

(In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount %

(2) Consolidated statements of income

Year ended

Mar. 31, 2013
Change

Nine months ended

Dec. 31, 2012